Group to the risk that a change in interest rates could cause either a reduction in interest income or an increase in interest
expense relative to variable rate interest flows.

The Group manages and controls interest rate risk through its hedging strategy. Interest rate exposure is managed by ALCO on
a monthly basis, and it operates within pre-agreed limits.

ALCO’s activities include monitoring changes in the Bank’s interest rate exposures, which include the impact of the Group’s
outstanding or forecast debt obligations and changes to exposures arising from IBOR reform. ALCO is responsible for setting
the overall hedging strategy of the Group. Central Treasury is responsible for implementing that strategy by putting in place the
individual hedge arrangements. Many of those hedge arrangements are designated in hedging relationships for accounting
purposes (see note 21).

(b) Interest rate sensitivity gap

The Group considers a parallel 200 basis points movement to be appropriate for scenario testing given the current economic
outlook and industry expectations. The change in equity as a result, based on the present value of future cash flows discounted
using Sterling Overnight Index Average (“SONIA”), would be as follows:

Group 2023 2022

£000 £000

+200 basis points (735) (510)

-200 basis points 877 586

Bank 2023 2022

£000 £000

+200 basis points (434) (486)

-200 basis points 568 555

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023126

The table below provides an analysis of the re-pricing periods of assets and liabilities. Mismatches in the re-pricing timing of
assets and liabilities creates interest rate risk. Items are allocated to time bands by reference to the earlier of the next contractual
interest rate re-pricing date and the residual maturity date.

Group Up to 1
month

1 to 3
months

3 to 12
months

1 to 7
years

Non-
interest
bearing

Total

At 31 December 2023 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Assets

Loan and advances to Banks 480,470 - - - - 480,470